the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily
required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption
The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using
the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.0%) or 1% higher (8.0%) than
the current rate:

ERS

PFRS

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the net Pension Liability (Asset) to the Discount Rate Assumption

Proportionate share of net
pension liability (asset)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the net Pension Liability (Asset) to the Discount Rate Assumption

1 % Decrease
(6.0%)

Current Rate
(7.0%)

1% Increase
 (8.0%)

3,104,323$   710,020$   (1,301,363)$

Proportionate share of net
pension liability (asset) 4,034,317$

1 % Decrease
(6.0%)

Current Rate
(7.0%)

(1,320,494)$

1% Increase
 (8.0%)

 $   1,116,349

30

NOTE 12 — PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2019,
were as follows:

ERS
Pension Plan's

Fiduciary Net Position

Town's
Proportionate

Share of Plan's
Fiduciary Net

Position

Town's
Allocation

Percentage as
Determined by

the Plan
189,803,429,000$   19,020,202$   0.0100210%

Net position (182,718,124,000)   (18,310,181)   0.0100210%
7,085,305,000$   710,020$   0.0100210%

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 96.27% 96.27%

Total pension liability

Net pension liability (asset)

PFRS
Pension Plan's

Fiduciary Net Position

Town's
Proportionate

Share of Plan's
Fiduciary Net

Position

Town's
Allocation

Percentage as
Determined by

the Plan
34,128,100,000$   22,717,609$   0.0665657%

Net position (32,451,037,000)   (21,601,260)   0.0665657%
1,677,063,000$   1,116,349$   0.0665657%

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 95.09% 95.09%

Total pension liability

Net pension liability (asset)

NOTE 13 – TOTAL OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Plan Description
The Town administers its retiree health insurance plan (the Plan) as a single-employer defined
benefit other postemployment benefit (OPEB) plan.  The Plan provides for continuation of medical
insurance benefits for certain qualifying retirees, who have reached the age of 55 and have a certain
number of years of service, and their eligible dependents. The benefits, plan benefit levels,
amendments, employee contributions and employer contributions are governed by the Town through